EXERCISE
(Introduction to AFRS Financial Toolbox)

1. Go to www.ofm.wa.gov           Click on Information Services           Access to Systems: Access from within the State Intranet           Select Financial Toolbox under “Access from within the State Intranet”
2. Log into Financial Toolbox using the User ID and Password provided to you on the separate handout. 
· Use Agency Number “9990”
 (
Agency Number is ‘9990’
)[image: ]


3. Select the Templates tab and open the ‘Batch Interface Transaction Template’ and “Save As” to your Desktop using the File Name of AFRS Financial Transaction_your training User ID. 
[image: ]













4. Entering the following values for each of the columns as identified in the table.  You will be entering 3 rows of values.
	tc
	ai
	pi
	oi
	proj 
	sproj
	proj_ph
	sobj
	cur_doc
	vendor
	vendor_sfx
	invoice
	amount

	210
	011
	22100
	W211
	AAAA
	AA
	CC
	EA
	currentdoc
	SWV0044299
	00
	invoicenumber
	1.23

	210
	012
	22100
	W222
	AAAA
	AA
	OO
	EG
	currentdoc
	SWV0060009
	00
	invoice
	4.56

	210
	012
	22100
	W222
	
	
	
	EJ
	currentdoc
	SWV00
	00
	
	0.00


(Note: Amount should be entered with the decimal point. Entering the decimal point is different from AFRS)
5. “Save As” the spreadsheet with “Save as Type” being “Text (Tab Delimited)” and enter “.txt” at the end of the File Name


6. If you receive the following message, select “Yes”
[image: ]
7. Close the spreadsheet by clicking the large X in the upper right corner. 
[image: ]
8. Return to Financial Toolbox and open the File Upload tab within Toolbox and select the Batch Interface to AFRS tab. Enter the following information:
· Fiscal Month: 05
· Batch Type: AA
· Batch Number: See handout


9. Click Browse and select the “.txt” file that you created in step 5
[image: ]
10. Select “Transaction List” from the Report drop down


11. Click “Test” (A similar screen as shown below should be displaying)
[image: ]
12. You should have a list of errors displaying if you click on “More Detail”. 
13. Return to the spreadsheet and resolve the errors by removing “doc” from the “cur_doc” fields and entering “12345” after the vendor “SWV00”. Save the spreadsheet and close it. 
14. Click on the Batch Interface to AFRS tab and re-enter the following information:
· Fiscal Month: 05
· Batch Type: AA
· Batch Number: See handout
15. Click Browse and select the “.txt” file that you created in step 5
16. Select “Transaction List” from the Report drop down
17. Click Submit. If there are no additional errors, you should receive a confirmation indicating the batch was uploaded successfully. 
[image: ]


18. Log into AFRS using Agency Number 9990 and select “CICP3” from the list. You will have to enter your logon credentials once more after choosing this option. 
[image: ]
19. When you receive the “SIGN-ON COMPLETE” message enter “F002” and press Enter. Press Enter twice more until you get passed the AFRS Message screens. 
20. Enter Select Function “IN” (IN—INPUT/CORRECTION)
21. Select 3 (View Batch Headers)


22. Locate the batch you just submitted from Toolbox (You will see a “FT”’ in the OC column). Congratulations! You have just successfully submitted a batch from Toolbox to AFRS.
[image: ]


23. You will soon receive a confirmation email with an attachment that looks like the following. Since we are in the training environment you will not receive this email however you should receive this email when submitting batches in your own agencies environment. 
[image: ]
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